RESOLUTION NO. 184

AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE PRESERVATION LEAGUE OF NEW YORK STATE REGARDING DEVELOPMENT OF A HISTORIC STRUCTURES REPORT FOR THE SHAKER HERITAGE SOCIETY

Introduced: 5/9/11

By Conservation and Improvement Committee:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Executive has requested authorization to apply for a Preserve New York Grant in the amount of \$10,000 from the Preservation League of New York State regarding development of a historic structures report for the Shaker Heritage Society, and

WHEREAS, The County Executive indicated that the grant would be used for the development of a Historic Structures Report for the former Shaker Trustee's Office, and

WHEREAS, The Shaker Heritage Society will draft the proposal and administer all aspects of the project including drafting reports required by the Preservation League, the Society will also bear the responsibility for any additional costs not covered by the grant application, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to submit a grant application on behalf of the Shaker Heritage Society for a Preserve New York Grant in the amount of \$10,000 from the Preservation League of New York State regarding development of a historic structures report for the former Shaker Trustee's Office, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said grant application as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 5/9/11